

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

CHERIE EASTERLING, individually :  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated : CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT  
: CIVIL ACTION NO. 08 CV 826 (JCH)  
PLAINTIFF, :  
:  
v. :  
:  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT :  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. :  
:  
DEFENDANT. :  
:  
September 29, 2008

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO  
AMEND INITIAL COMPLAINT AND RELATE BACK THE CLAIM**

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the  
Plaintiff **CHERIE EASTERLING**,

By her attorneys:

Stephanie M. Marnin (CT 27308)  
Deborah McKenna (CT 17326)  
Adam T. Klein (phv02892)  
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (phv02893)  
Outten & Golden LLP  
Four Landmark Square, Suite 201  
Stamford, CT 06901  
Tel: (203) 363-7888  
Fax: (203) 363-0333  
Email: [smm@outtengolden.com](mailto:smm@outtengolden.com)  
Email: [dln@outtengolden.com](mailto:dln@outtengolden.com)  
Email: [atk@outtengolden.com](mailto:atk@outtengolden.com)  
Email: [mkirkpatrick@citizen.org](mailto:mkirkpatrick@citizen.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Procedural and Factual Background.....1**

**Argument.....4**

**I. Plaintiff’s Motion For Leave to Amend  
The Complaint Should Be Granted.....4**

**A. Leave to Amended Should Be Given  
Freely When Justice So Requires.....5**

**1. No “Apparent Reason” The Would  
Preclude Leave.....5**

**2. Granting the Motion to Amend  
Will Not Prejudice the Defendant.....6**

**II. Plaintiff’s Motion to Relate Back  
Amendment Should Be Granted.....7**

**A. The Plaintiff’s Claims Against the  
D.A.S. Arises Out of the Same  
Conduct Originally Pleaded.....7**

**B. The D.A.S. Received Timely Notice  
Of the Action and Will Not Be  
Prejudiced in Maintaining a Defense  
On the Merits.....8**

**C. To The Extent that the D.A.S. Should  
Have Been Named as a Party, Failure  
To Name the D.A.S. was a Mistake.....9**

**III. Exhaustion of Remedies Requirements  
Does Not Preclude the Addition of the D.A.S. ....10**

**A. The Purpose of Filing with an Administrative  
Agency Has Already Been Fulfilled.....11**

**B. The D.O.C. and the D.A.S. Share  
Identity of Interests.....11**

**1. Factor 1: Was the Identity  
Of the D.A.S. Ascertainable.....13**

<b>2. Factor 2: Similarity of Interests Of the D.O.C. and the D.A.S. for Purposes of Conciliation and Compliance.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>3. Prong 3: D.A.S. was not “Absent” From the Administrative Proceedings And Therefore There Was No Actual Prejudice to the D.A.S. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>4. Prong 4: The D.A.S.’s Presence At the Administrative Proceedings Communicated To the Plaintiff That It’s Relationship With The Plaintiff was to be Through The D.O.C. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>16</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Barrow v. Wethersfield Police Department*, 66 F.3d 466 (2d Cir. 1995) modified, 74 F.3d 1366 (2d Cir. 1995) .....9

*Block v. First Blood Associates*, 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993) .....7

*Butts v. City of New York Department of Housing Preservation & Development*, 990 F.2d 1397 (2d Cir. 1993) .....10

*Cameron v. St. Francis Hospital & Medical Ctr.*, 56 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D. Conn. 1999).....11

*Carrion v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.*, No. 3:05-cv-1720 (JCH), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91571 (D. Conn. Dec. 1, 2006).....10

*Cook v. Arrowsmith Shelburne, Inc.*, 69 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 1995) .....14

*Cornwell v. Robinson*, 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994).....9

*Downey v. Runyon*, 160 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998) .....10

*Eggleston v. Chicago Journeymen Plumbers' Local Union Number 130*, 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir.1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1017, 102 S. Ct. 1710, 72 L. Ed. 2d 134 (1982).....13

*Foman v. Davis*, 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....5

*Goyette v. DCA Advertising Inc.*, 830 F. Supp. 737 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....13

*Hernandez Jimenez v. Calero Toledo*, 604 F.2d 99 (1st Cir. 1979) .....12

*H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Medical Systems*, 112 F.R.D. 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....7

*Independence Ins. Serv. Corp. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group*. No. 3-04-cv-1512 (JCH) 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7785 (May 3, 2005).....5,6,7

*Jin Zhao v. State Univ. of N.Y.*, 472 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....13, 14

*Johnson v. Palma*, 931 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1991) .....11

*Krumme v. Westport Stevens, Inc.*, 143 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1998) .....7

*Manzi v. DiCarlo*, 62 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....13

*Olvera-Morales v. Sterling Onions, Inc.*, 322 F. Supp. 2d 211 (N.D.N.Y. 2004) .....13

*Prescription Plan Service Corp. v. Franco*, 552 F.2d 493 (2d Cir. 1997) .....5

*Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.*, 46 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1995) .....6

*Soto v. Brooklyn Correctional Facility*, 80 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1996).....7,9

*Sounds Express International Ltd. v. American Themes and Tapes, Inc.*, 101 F.R.D. 694 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....12

*Surrell v. California Water Service Co.*, 518 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).....10

*Vital v. Interfaith Medical Ctr.*, 168 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 1999) .....13

*Williams v. New York City Housing Authority*, 458 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006).....10

*Williams v. Quebecor World Infiniti Graphics, Inc.*, No. 3:03-CV-2200 (PCD), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21194 (D. Conn. Mar. 22, 2007) .....13

*Wood v. Pittsford Cent. Sch. Dist.*, No. 03-C 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18063 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2005) .....13

*Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....10,11

**STATE CASES**

*Finlay v. Simonovich*, No. 97 Civ. 1455, 1997 WL 746460 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 1997) .....6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e) .....11  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....10  
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) .....9,10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) .....9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(2), Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(3)(A) .....9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 (c)(3)(B) .....9

**STATE STATUTES**

Conn. Gen. Stat. §52-64.....8
